

081341 MAY 1 - 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

GLENN MARCUS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LORETTA KING  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision and rule involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	7
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with this Court's decisions about the scope of review of forfeited claims .....	8
B. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals .....	12
C. The court of appeals should be permitted to re- consider its decision in light of this Court's inter- vening decision in <i>Puckett v. United States</i> .....	16
Conclusion .....	20
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 14, 2008) ...	1a
Appendix B – District court opinion and order (May 17, 2007) .....	2a
Appendix C – Court of appeals order (Dec. 10, 2008) ...	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burge v. Butler</i> , 867 F.2d 247 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Consub Del. LLC v. Schahin Engenharia Limitada</i> , 543 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	5, 9, 10, 12, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	8, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009) . . . . .	7, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) . . .	5, 10, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 79 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. ), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 851 (1996) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 427 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1220 (2006) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Monaco</i> , 194 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1028, and 529 U.S. 1077 (2002) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Muñoz-Franco</i> , 487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 678, 128 S. Ct. 679, and 128 S. Ct. 682 (2007) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	8, 9, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 735 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1189 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 906 (1990) . . . . .	5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) . . . . .	9, 19
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) . . . . .	8, 12
Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause) . . . .	2, 4, 11, 17
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	11

Constitution, statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Amend. VI .....	14
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1589 .....	2, 4, 14
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1) .....	2, 4
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 29 .....	4
Rule 52(b) .....	2, 5, 8, 9, 16
